

No. 09-253

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HECTOR ADAMES, JR., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

BERETTA U.S.A. CORPORATION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Illinois**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS*
CURIAE BRIEF AND BRIEF FOR *AMICI*
CURIAE LEGAL COMMUNITY AGAINST
VIOLENCE, COALITION TO STOP GUN
VIOLENCE, AND VIOLENCE POLICY CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHARLES M. DYKE *
ERIN M. ADRIAN
NIXON PEABODY LLP
One Embarcadero Center
18th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 984-8200

* Counsel of Record

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

No. 09-253

HECTOR ADAMES, JR., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

BERETTA U.S.A. CORPORATION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Illinois**

**MOTION OF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
WHETHER CONGRESS HAS THE POWER TO WIPE OUT TRADITIONAL STATE-LAW PRODUCT-DEFECT CLAIMS WHILE REPLACING THEM WITH NOTHING IS A MATTER OF VITAL IMPORTANCE TO OUR FEDERALIST STRUCTURE.....	3
A. The Tenth Amendment Means What It Says.....	3
B. The PLCAA is Easily and Properly Construed to Preserve Many Product Defect Claims.....	4
C. This Court Should Decide Whether the PLCAA’s Product-Defect Exclusion Unduly Interferes with State Sove- reignty by Displacing Traditional Product-Defect Claims that are Vested Under State Law and Replacing Them with Nothing.....	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bailey v. Alabama</i> , 219 U.S. 219 (1911).....	10
<i>Bolick v. American Barmag Corp.</i> , 306 N.C. 364, 293 S.E.2d 415 (1982).....	7
<i>Buckman v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	4
<i>Camden County Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 245 (D.N.J. 2000)	5
<i>Campodonico v. State Auto Parks Inc.</i> , 10 Cal. App. 3d 803, 89 Cal. Rptr. 270 (1970).....	9
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989)....	9
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	4
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , No. 98-CH015596 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Cook County 1998).....	6
<i>City of Gary, Indiana v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , Cause No. 45D029908CT 0355 (Ind. Super Ct. 2001)	6
<i>City of New York v. Arms Technology, Inc.</i> , Case No. CV 00 3641 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	6
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	5
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	9
<i>Ganim v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 258 Conn. 313, 780 A.2d 98 (Conn. 2001).....	5
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	4
<i>Hall v. A.N.R. Freight Sys.</i> , 149 Ariz. 130, 717 P.2d 434 (1986)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hammond v. United States</i> , 786 F.2d 8 (1st Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Heiner v. Donnan</i> , 285 U.S. 312 (1932)	10
<i>Hooper v. Tax Com. of Wisconsin</i> , 284 U.S. 206 (1931).....	10
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Halloran</i> , 194 Ill. 2d 493 (2000).....	7
<i>Link by Link v. Venture Stores, Inc.</i> , 286 Ill. App. 3d 977 (1997)	7
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	7, 8
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935)	7
<i>Manley v. Georgia</i> , 279 U.S. 1 (1929)	10
<i>McConnell v. Cosco, Inc.</i> , 238 F. Supp.2d 970 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....	9
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	3, 4
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	3
<i>Penelas v. Arms Technology, Inc.</i> , 778 So.2d 1042 (Fla. App. 2001).....	6
<i>People of New York v. Sturm, Ruger & Company, Inc.</i> , Case No. 402586/2000, (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2003).....	6
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	3
<i>Smith v. Sno Eagles Snowmobile Club, Inc.</i> , 823 F.2d 1193 (7th Cir. 1987)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States Dep't of Agriculture v. Murray</i> , 413 U.S. 508 (1973)	10
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	3
<i>Vlandis v. Kline</i> , 412 U.S. 441 (1973).....	9
<i>Western & Atlantic R.R. v. Henderson</i> , 279 U.S. 639 (1929).....	9
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 7902	4
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(v).....	2, 4, 5
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)	4
U.S. Const. amend. X	3
 OTHER	
Consumer Federation of America, <i>Buyer Beware: Defective Firearms and America's Unregulated Gun Industry</i> (2005) available at http://consumerfed.org/topics.cfm?section=Health%20and%20Safety&topic=guns (last accessed September 25, 2009).....	8
<i>Federalist No. 17</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961).....	3
Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 430-453, 501, 870 (1965).....	9
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability § 15 (1998).....	9
